The main risks arising from the Company’s financial statements are credit risk, foreign exchange risk, interest rate
risk, liquidity risk, capital management and fair values.  The directors review and agree on policies for managing
each of these risks and they are summarised below:

(i) Credit risk

The management monitors the Company’s exposure to credit risks on an ongoing basis.

Cash and cash equivalents are placed with financial institutions with good credit ratings.

As at the statement of financial position date, there was no significant concentration of credit risk.  The
maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by the carrying amount of each financial asset.

(ii) Foreign exchange risk

The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from certain currency exposures.  The
Company monitors foreign currency exchange rates movements closely to ensure that their exposures
are minimised.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the profit net of tax to a reasonably possible change
in foreign currencies exchange rates against the United States dollar, with all other variables held
constant.

US$ ` US$ `

S$/US$ (Strengthened 5%) (2,882)   (190,925)   232   14,499

   (Weakened 5%) 2,882   190,925   (232)   (14,499)

Sterling Pound/US$ (Strengthened 5%) (10,255)   (679,368)   20,856   1,303,448

   (Weakened 5%) 10,255   679,368   (20,856)   (1,303,448)

2016 2015

 (iii) Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk through the impact of rate changes on interest bearing loan
from bank and to subsidiaries and fixed deposits.  The Company adopts a policy of constantly monitoring
movement in interest rates to ensure that borrowings and lending are maintained at favourable rates.
The sensitivity analysis for changes in interest rate is not disclosed as the effect on profit or loss is
considered not significant.

 (iv) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk refers to the risk in which the Company encounters difficulties in meeting its short-term